
 
1 
 

  
Notice of a meeting of 

Appointments Committee 
 

Tuesday, 28 January 2014 
6.00 pm 

Montpellier Room - Municipal Offices 
 

Membership 
Councillors: Rowena Hay (Chair), Wendy Flynn, Les Godwin, Colin Hay, 

Steve Jordan, Paul McLain, Rob Reid, Duncan Smith and 
Simon Wheeler 

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 
meeting 

 
Agenda  

    
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillor Wheeler 
 

    
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    

3.   APPROVE MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
8 October 2013 

(Pages 
1 - 2) 

    
4.   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 

Report of the Human Resources Manager, GOSS 
 
 
 
 

(Pages 
3 - 18) 

    
5.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR DETERMINES IS 

URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION 
 

    
6.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING (IF NECESSARY)  
    

 
Contact Officer:  Rosalind Reeves, Democratic Services Manager,  

Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday 28 January 2014 
 

Appointments Committee 
 

Tuesday, 8th October, 2013 
2.00  - 5.00 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Rowena Hay (Chair), Wendy Flynn, Colin Hay, Steve Jordan, 
Rob Reid, Duncan Smith, Simon Wheeler and Rob Garnham 
(Reserve) 

Also in attendance:  Amanda Attfield and Andrew North 
Apologies:  Councillor Les Godwin and Councillor Paul McLain 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies were received from Councillors Godwin and McLain. Councillor 
Garnham had been appointed substitute for Councillor McLain. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. APPROVE MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 September were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 

4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 “That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of business 
as it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are present there 
will be disclosed to them exempt information as defined in paragraphs 2, 
3 and 4 Part 1, Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972, namely: 
 
• Paragraph 2; Information which is likely to reveal the identity 

of an individual 
 
• Paragraph 3; Information relating to the financial or business 

affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information) 

 
• Paragraph 4; Information relating to any consultations or 

negotiations, or contemplated consultations for negotiations 
in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and 
employees of, or office holders under, the Authority 

Agenda Item 3
Page 1



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday 28 January 2014. 
 

 
 

5. EXEMPT MINUTES 
The exempt minutes were approved and signed as a correct record subject to 
Councillor Rowena Hay being marked as present at the meeting. 
 
 

6. MEETING WITH EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR/DIRECTORS REGARDING 
CHELTENHAM FUTURES 
Having undertaken the agreed process in respect of appointments to the 
revised roles Members 
RESOLVED THAT 

1. The appointments to the revised roles be agreed. 
2. The Head of Paid Service be authorised to issue the appropriate 

appointment letters and take any necessary actions in respect of 
the appointments to the roles of Deputy Chief Executive, Director - 
Corporate Resources, Director -Environmental and Regulatory 
Services.  

3. the Chair of the Appointments Committee would send a briefing 
note to all Council members to make them aware that the 
Committee had carried out the determination of Council (Council 
meeting 22nd July 2013) 

4. that the Chief Executive, as Head of Paid Service, would feedback 
from the Appointments Committee to the individuals, as part of the 
Council's performance management arrangements. 

 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR DETERMINES IS URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION 
None 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Monday 9 December 2013 at 5 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Rowena Hay 
Chairman 

 

Page 2



 

   

$qmhsyac4.doc Page 1 of 4 Last updated 16 January 2014 
 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Appointments Committee  

28 January 2014  
Pay Policy Statement 

 
 

Accountable member John Walklett, Cabinet Lead Corporate Services  
Accountable officer Julie McCarthy Human Resources Manager, GO Shared Services 
Accountable scrutiny 
committee 

N/A 

Ward(s) affected None 
Significant Decision No 
Executive summary The Localism Act 2011 requires councils to produce an annual pay policy 

statement in respect of its employees by 31 March each year. The pay 
policy statement is attached.  

Recommendations That the Committee  
i) Recommends the updated Pay Policy Statement (2014/2015) for 

ratification at the Council’s Full Council meeting in March. 
(Appendix 1). 

  
 
Financial implications None. 

Contact officer:  Paul Jones  paul.jones@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 
5154 

Legal implications The legal requirements for producing a pay policy statement are referred 
to in the body of this report. 
Contact officer: Peter Lewis,  peter.lewis@tewkesbury.gov.uk, 01684 
272012 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

As contained in the body of this report. 
Contact officer:    Julie McCarthy,                
julie.mccarthy@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 26 4355 

Key risks If the policy is not approved by the end of March, the Council risks 
non-compliance with legislation.  

Agenda Item 4
Page 3



 

   

$qmhsyac4.doc Page 2 of 4 Last updated 16 January 2014 
 

Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

 N/A 

Environmental and 
climate change 
implications 

N/A 

 
1. Background and Issues 
1.1 The Council is required by section 38(1) of the Localism Act to prepare an annual pay policy 

statement. The statement must articulate an authority’s own policy towards a range of issues 
relating to the pay of its workforce, particularly its senior staff (or ‘chief officers’) and its lowest 
paid employees. Pay policy statements must be prepared for each financial year, and must be 
approved annually by Full Council.  

1.2 Nothing in the pay accountability provisions in the Act or in this guidance is intended to supersede 
existing responsibilities and duties placed on authorities in their role as employers, under relevant 
employment legislation, and authorities must, of course, bear in mind these responsibilities and 
duties when formulating a pay policy statement. Discussion of an authority's policies in relation to 
pay does not engage the Data Protection Act as it does not concern data relating to a particular 
individual.  

1.3 The Localism Act requires that pay policy statements, and any amendments to them, are 
considered by a meeting of full council and cannot be delegated to any sub-committee. It is worth 
noting that the Secretary of State does not consider that any of the grounds for exclusion of the 
public would be met for discussions of pay policy statements. Such items at meetings of Council 
should, therefore, be open to the public and should not exclude observers. All decisions on pay 
and reward for chief officers must comply with the current pay policy statement.  

1.4 The Cheltenham Borough Council (CBC) statement sets out the approach to pay of all its 
employees. Key changes against 2013-14 are set out below in 2.4.1 and 2.4.2.   

1.4.1 Reference to the guidance set out by the Secretary of State that full council should be given the 
opportunity to vote before either large salary packages are offered in respect of new 
appointments or large severance packages are offered and arrangements are finalised for 
employees leaving the organisation. A threshold for both has been set at £100,000.  

 
1.4.2 Reference to the Local Government (Discretionary Payments) (Injury Allowances) Regulations 

2011 and that the Council will not normally make use of this discretionary power. 
 
1.5 CBC’s approved pay policy statement will be published on the CBC website as soon as is 

reasonably practicable after it is approved, to comply with the government guidance that a 
council’s approach to pay (as set out in the pay policy statement), needs to be accessible for 
citizens and enable local taxpayers to take an informed view of whether local decisions on all 
aspects of remuneration are fair and make best use of public funds. 

1.6 CBC includes in its pay policy statement, the approach to the publication of and access to 
information relating to the remuneration of chief officers. Remuneration includes salary or 
payment under a contract for services, expenses, bonuses, any performance related pay as well 
as severance payments.  

1.7 CBC already publishes on an annual basis, the remuneration details of all its chief officers, and 
those earning over £55,000 pa. It does not pay bonuses nor does it operate performance related 

Page 4



 

   

$qmhsyac4.doc Page 3 of 4 Last updated 16 January 2014 
 

pay. This currently published data can be seen within the context of the Council’s agreed Pay 
Policy statement, and provides the public with a clear justification of how their money is being 
used appropriately to pay and reward Council staff, including the relationship between the highest 
/ lowest paid staff. The use of a pay multiple (the ratio between the highest paid employee and the 
mean average earnings across the Council) is a way to express that relationship.  

1.8 There has been more publicity in recent months regarding the “Living Wage”. Unlike the National 
Minimum Wage (minimum wage 21yrs+ = £6.31), there is no statutory requirement to comply with 
the Living Wage (£7.65), it is used an indicative figure only.  Cheltenham’s comparative Grade is 
Grade B scp 11 B, £7.71, with Grade A being used as a stepping stone grade from Apprentice to 
trainee role. The employees on Grade A are usually under 21. There are currently 7 employees 
above the age of 21 whose scp point is below scp 11. Reference has been made to the Living 
Wage in the Pay Policy Statement.  

2. Reasons for recommendations 
2.1 To comply with the Localism Act 2011, to have an agreed Pay Policy in place by 31 March each 

year.   
3. Alternative options considered 
3.1 None, as there are no options other than to comply with the Localism Act requirements.  

4. Consultation and feedback 
4.1 The Pay Policy Statement has been considered by the Trades Unions, Group Leaders, Senior 

Leadership Team.  

5. Performance management –monitoring and review 
5.1 There is a requirement for an annual review and agreement by Full Council, of the Pay Policy 

Statement.  

Report author Contact officer:   julie.mccarthy@cheltenham.gov.uk,  
01242 264355  

Appendices 1. Risk Assessment 
2. Pay Policy Statement 
3. Salary Scales 

Background information None. 
 

Page 5



 

   
$qmhsyac4.doc Page 4 of 4 Last updated 16 January 2014 
 

Risk Assessment                  Appendix 1  
 

The risk Original risk score 
(impact x likelihood) 

Managing risk 

Risk 
ref. 

Risk description Risk 
Owner 

Date 
raised 

Impact 
1-4 

Likeli- 
hood 
1-6 

Score Control Action Deadline Responsible 
officer 

Transferred to risk register 

1 If the Council does not approve 
and publicise a Pay Policy, it 
risks non-compliance with 
legislation, with the 
corresponding legal, financial, 
and reputational implications 

Amanda 
Attfield 

03 01 
14 

3 1 3 Reduce Ensure Pay 
Policy is 
approved by 
the due date 

31 3 2014 Julie 
McCarthy  

Service Risk 
Register –HR 

  

P
age 6



__________________________Cheltenham Borough Council_______________________ 
 

Title: Pay Policy Statement 
Issued by: GO SS HR Team  
First Issued: 31 March 2012 last updated: March 2014 next update:  March 2015  
 

 

 

 
 
 

Pay Policy Statement 
For all Employees at  

Cheltenham Borough Council 
 

2014/2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 

Page 7



 Page 2 of 10 
Title: Pay Policy  
Issued by: GO SS HR Team  
First Issue: 31 March 2012 last updated: March 2013 next update:  March 2014 
 

1. Purpose 
 

1.1. This Pay Policy Statement (The Statement) is provided in accordance with Section 
38(1) of the Localism Act 2011 and will be updated annually prior to the 
commencement of the new financial year. 

 
1.2. The Statement sets out Cheltenham Borough Council’s (The Council) policies 
relating to the Pay of its workforce for the financial year 2014-15, in particular: - 
o the remuneration of its Chief Officers 
o the remuneration of its “lowest paid employees” 
o the relationship between the remuneration of its Chief Officers and the 

remuneration of its employees who are not Chief Officers 
2. Definitions   
 

2.1. For the purpose of this Pay Policy Statement the following definitions will apply:  
 

o Chief Officers are those as prescribed by the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989.  That Act states that a Chief Officer is one of the following: 
• Chief Executive 
• Statutory Chief Officers – e.g. Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer  
• Non-statutory Chief Officer    

o Lowest paid employees of the Council are defined as those employees (excluding 
Apprentices) who are in a full time or part time role, who are above the age of 21, 
and are paid within Grade A of the Council’s Job Evaluation scheme (the lowest 
band). From 1 April 2014 (subject to the pending annual pay award) the Grade A 
band will be from £12,614 to £13,725 per annum, made up of 4 incremental pay 
points.   

o “Employee who is not a Chief Officer” refers to all staff not covered under the 
“Chief Officer” group above.  

 
3. Pay Framework & Remuneration Levels 

 
3.1. Remuneration at all levels needs to be adequate to secure and retain high-quality 

employees dedicated to fulfilling the council’s
[...]
ul.   
 

Page 10



 Page 5 of 10 
Title: Pay Policy  
Issued by: GO SS HR Team  
First Issue: 31 March 2012 last updated: March 2013 next update:  March 2014 
 

In guidance set out by the Secretary of State states full council should be given the 
opportunity to vote before large salary packages are offered in respect of new 
appointments. The guindace states a threshold of £100,000 should set. This Council 
acknowledges this guidance and is committed to seeking full council approval for any 
new appointment in excess of £100,000. 
 
7.2. Lowest Paid Employees 
 
Lowest paid employees of the Council are defined as those employees (excluding 
Apprentices) who are in a full time or part time role, who are above the age of 21, and are 
paid within Grade A of the Council’s Job Evaluation scheme (the lowest band). From 1 
April 2014 (subject to the pending annual pay award) the Grade A band will be from 
£12,614 to £13,725 per annum, made up of 4 incremental pay points.   
For pay comparison purposes the top of grade (if applicable) will always be used. 
 
7.3. Relationship between Remuneration of Highest Paid Employee (Chief Officer) and 
Lowest Paid Employee 
 
The Council does not explicitly set the remuneration of any individual or group of posts by 
reference to a simple multiple of another post or group of posts. The use of multiples 
cannot capture the complexities of a dynamic and highly varied workforce in terms of job 
content and skills required. In terms of overall remuneration packages the Council’s 
policy is to differentiate by setting different levels of basic pay to reflect differences in 
responsibilities but with the exception of overtime payments not to differentiate on other 
allowances, benefits and payments it makes.  
 
The Council aims to pay no more than median salary levels when looking at market rates, 
and in the case of senior roles will seek to maintain pay differentials well within the 
parameters recommended by the pay and pensions rev
[...]
mum of 2 years’ continuous service to qualify for a 
redundancy payment) the multiplier for the number of weeks is then applied to the 
employee’s actual weekly earnings. 

 

The amount of redundancy pay will be calculated as – 
• 0.5 week’s pay for each full year of service where age at time of redundancy is less 

than 22 years of age 
• 1.0 week’s pay for each full year of service where age at time of redundancy is 22 

years of age or above, but less than 41 years of age 
• 1.5 weeks’ pay for each full year of service where age at time of redundancy is 41+ 

years of age 
 
The maximum number of year’s service taken into account is 20. The maximum number 
of weeks pay is 30 for anyone aged 61 years of age or older with 20 years or more 
service.  
 
In guidance set out by the Secretary of State states full council should be given the 
opportunity to vote before large severance packages are offered and arrangements are 
finalised for employees leaving the organisation. The guidance states a threshold of 
£100,000 should set. This Council acknowledges this guidance and is committed to 
seeking full council approval for any severance packages (including salary paid in lieu, 
redundancy compensation, pension entitlements/costs, holiday pay, fees or allowances) 
offered by the authority in excess of £100,000.  
 
 
7.8. Pension - The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) and policy with regard 
to the exercise of discretions 
 
Pension provision is an important part of the remuneration package. All employees may 
join the LGPS. The LGPS is a statutory scheme with contributions from employees and 
from employers.  For more comprehensive details of the LGPS please click on the link 
below. 

Page 12



 Page 7 of 10 
Title: Pay Policy  
Issued by: GO SS HR Team  
First Issue: 31 March 2012 last updated: March 2013 next update:  March 2014 
 

 
http://www.lgps.org.uk 

 
For district Councils in Gloucestershire, the LGPS is administered by Gloucestershire 
County Cou
[...]
onfirms that it will not normally make use of this 
discretionary power. 

 
11. National Minimum Wage/Living Wage 

The NMW rates from 1 October 2013 are: 

• £6.31 (per hour) for workers 21 years of age and over 
• £5.03 (per hour) 18 - 20 years of age  
• £3.72 (per hour) for 16-17 years of age, who are above school leaving age but under 

18 years of age 
• £2.68 (per hour) for apprentices under 19 or 19 years of age or over who are in the 

first year of apprenticeship. 

Page 15



 Page 10 of 10 
Title: Pay Policy  
Issued by: GO SS HR Team  
First Issue: 31 March 2012 last updated: March 2013 next update:  March 2014 
 

 
The Living Wage (LW) is not a legal requirement but a recommended hourly rate set 
independently and updated annually. The UK Living Wage is calculated by the Centre 
for Research in Social Policy whilst the London Living Wage is calculated by the Greater 
London Authority and is based according to the basic cost of living in the UK.   

 
Employers can choose to pay the LW on a voluntary basis. The Council’s comparative 
Grade hourly rate is Grade B scp 11, £7.71.  Grade A being used as a stepping stone 
grade from Apprentice to trainee role. The employees on Grade A are usually under 21. 
The majority of the Council’s employees are on Grade B and above.  
 
The Council has not indicated its intention to fully implement the current Living Wage 
hourly rate (£7.65) for all employees for 2014/2015 but will consider again for 2015-
2016.  

 
 
12. Other pay and conditions 
 

Other pay and conditions in operation, as follows:   
 

o Shift premium 
o Stand by and call out payments 
o Evening/Weekend/bank holiday/public holiday working 
o First Aid Allowance 
o Long Service Award 
o Annual leave – buy/sell leave 
o Other leave paid/unpaid inc volunteering 
o Childcare Vouchers 
o Training Fees Reimbursement (post entry training scheme) 
o Employee Welfare Service  
o Eye Test Allowance/Voucher 

 
13. Publication and access to information 
 
[...]
     
59,090.05  

 £   
4,924.17  

 £   
30.6284  

457 Grade 4 - Director Level  £ 
61,019.00  

 £     
61,629.19  

 £   
5,135.77  

 £   
31.9446  

            
364 Grade 3   - Director Level                             £64,642.00 

 £     
65,288.42  

 £   
5,440.70  

 £   
33.8413  

365 Grade 3   - Director Level                             £67,992.00 
 £     
68,671.92  

 £   
5,722.66  

 £   
35.5951  

366 Grade 3   - Director Level                             £71,342.00 
 £     
72,055.42  

 £   
6,004.62  

 £   
37.3489  

367 Grade 3   - Director Level                             £74,706.00 
 £     
75,453.06  

 £   
6,287.76  

 £   
39.1100  

            
274 Grade 2 - Director Level £77,091.00 

 £     
77,861.91  

 £   
6,488.49  

 £   
40.3586  

275 Grade 2 - Director Level £81,089.00 
 £     
81,899.89  

 £   
6,824.99  

 £   
42.4516  

276 Grade 2 - Director Level £85,107.00 
 £     
85,958.07  

 £   
7,163.17  

 £   
44.5551  

277 Grade 2 - Director Level £89,104.00 
 £     
89,995.04  

 £   
7,499.59  

 £   
46.6476  

          

 Grade 1 - CEX Spot Salary   £109,163.83     
 

Page 18


	Agenda
	3 Approve minutes of last meeting
	4 Pay Policy Statement
	2014_01_28_APP_Pay_Policy_Statement_Appendix_2
	CBC_Pay_Scales




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 
 

Appointments Committee 
 

Tuesday, 28th January, 2014 
6.00  - 6.45 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Rowena Hay (Chair), Wendy Flynn, Les Godwin, Colin Hay and 
Rob Reid 

Also in attendance:  Julie McCarthy and Amanda Attfield 
Apologies:  Councillor Paul McLain, Councillor Duncan Smith and Councillor 

Simon Wheeler 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies were received from Councillors McLain, Smith and Wheeler. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. APPROVE MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting were approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 
The Human Resources Manager (GOSS-West) introduced the report and 
explained that the draft 2014/15 Pay Policy Statement was essentially a refresh 
of the 2013/14 Pay Policy with some changes to layout and the addition of the 
following provisions: 
• Paragraph 7.2: In accordance with guidance set out by the Secretary of 

State it is proposed that full council be given the opportunity to vote 
before large salary packages are offered in respect of any new 
appointments in excess of £100,000. 

• Paragraph 7.7: In accordance with guidance set out by the Secretary of 
State it is proposed that full council approval is sought for any severance 
packages offered by the authority in excess of £100,000 

• Paragraph 11 :Trade Union Recognition and Facility Time-this has now 
been recognised by the transparency agenda. It has been estimated that 
the amount of reasonable time permitted for TU activity/duties over a 
normal business year is 470 hours for all TU representatives employed 
by Cheltenham Borough Council. The estimated average total hours per 
TU representative per week is 2.5 hours per week. This included work 
on supporting the membership, case review, sickness absence, 
management team meetings etc 

 
Members commented that 2.5 hours a week per TU representative was a 
considerable amount of time bearing in mind the size of the organisation. In 
response the Head of HR explained that this was an estimate only and 
would fluctuate depending on the business need i.e. degree of 
organisational change at any one time. This figure was expected to 
decrease with the establishment of the Leisure and Culture Trust later in the 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 
 

year. It was also highlighted that the Council had two recognised Trades 
Unions for the purpose of collective bargaining, Unison and GMB and it 
would be for them to organise how they were structured following the 
establishment of the Trust. Members agreed that this paragraph on Trade 
Union Recognition and Facility Time should be included in the pay policy 
statement as it showed commitment to collective bargaining, and reflected 
the positive relations the council had with the Trades Unions.  
 
The Head of Human Resources (GOSS-West) then updated members 
regarding the Living Wage (LW). She explained that this was not a legal 
requirement but a recommended hourly rate set independently and updated 
annually in November. The Council’s comparative grade hourly rate was 
Grade B, which had a four point scale. The bottom of this scale was just 
below the LW (£7.26), all other points in the scale were above the LW).  
Grade A was used as a stepping stone grade from Apprentice to trainee 
role. 7 employees were currently on Grade B, and were new entrants, 
earning £7.26 (per hour). All of these individuals would receive an increment 
on 1 April to bring them up to £7.71 (per hour) – above the LW. The majority 
of these (four) worked in Wellbeing and Culture and under current proposals 
would transfer to the Leisure and Culture Trust in October 2014.  
 
The Human Resources Manager informed members that the Council used a 
number of casual workers who were paid below the LW. She highlighted 
that the casual contract was not a zero hours contract i.e. there was no 
obligation from either side either to offer work or accept work. Casual 
workers covered peaks and troughs in work, and many were students 
working in festivals and summer play events mostly in leisure and culture 
services. Given the proximity to the creation of the Trust it would be 
advisable that any decision on LW for these groups of workers be for the 
future Trust to consider in the context of their operating environment. 
Members recognised the benefits of casual workers to the organisation. 
 
The Head of Human Resources explained that the LW was a live topic and 
a regular feature in the cost of living debate. It was an issue under 
consideration by many councils in the south west. Advice from the LGA was 
that the introduction of the LW could have serious financial implications for 
councils so it was up to each council to decide whether to adopt the LW 
depending on its own circumstances. As the majority of casual workers were 
in leisure and culture she believed that this would be an issue for the Trust 
to consider going forward and in any event the seven current employees 
would be above the living wage as from April 2014. The council would need 
to also consider the approach (potential increased cost) to other workers 
such as agency and casuals, not only employees, when looking at LW.  
 
Members discussed the merits of adopting the LW at CBC. The financial 
impact of the council adopting it could be nil/low as those currently on the 
lower hourly rate would receive an increment in April. Some agreed that as 
the majority of workers concerned would be transferring to the Leisure & 
Culture Trust it would be appropriate to wait until then. Another member 
highlighted the benefits of adopting it now in terms of recruitment and 
retention and lower rates of sickness absence as well as showing leadership 
as a large employer in the town. The Head of Human Resources explained 
that the Cabinet Member Corporate Services was leading the work on the 
LW within the Council and reminded members that should the council adopt 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 
 

it there could also be implications for casuals and agency workers. Once 
adopted, even if adopted as a salary supplement to be reviewed annually, 
the amount of LW paid would not be within the Council’s control as it varied 
and was set annually. Once committed, it would not be easy to uncommit. It 
was advisable to do further work to ascertain the full implications. 
 
Members noted that the LW was under active consideration within the 
council and would await the outcome of this work. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 

1. That any textual changes to the updated Pay Policy Statement 
(2014/15) be made in consultation with the Chair of the 
Appointments Committee 

2. That the updated Pay Policy Statement be submitted as an 
appendix to the budget report for ratification at the Council’s 
Full Council meeting in February. 

 
5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR DETERMINES IS URGENT AND 

REQUIRES A DECISION 
None 
 

6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING (IF NECESSARY) 
TBA when required. 
 
 
 
 
 

Rowena Hay 
Chairman 

 


